at SciVerse ScienceDirect
Polymer 54 (2013) 4493e4500
Contents lists available
Polymer
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/polymer
New poly(arylene ether sulfone)s based on 4,40-[trans-1,
4-cyclohexanediylbis(methylene)] bisphenol
Bin Zhang, S. Richard Turner*

polymers showed the same proton NMR pattern which confirmed
the trans-configurations. The CMB monomer structure and purity
were further confirmed by 13C NMR, HRMS and elemental analysis.
Fig. 2. 1d 1H NMR spectrum
3.2. Polysulfone homopolymer and random copolymers based on
4,40-[trans-1,4-cyclohexanediylbis(methylene)] bisphenol (CMB),
4,40-dihydroxy-p-biphenyl (DHBP) and 4,40-dihydroxy-p-terphenyl
(DHTP)
3.2.1. Characterization of the cyclohexylene ring-containing
polysulfones
The PAES homopolymer based on CMB as the only bisphenol and
the random copolymers based on different ratios of CMB and DHBP
(or DHTP) were all synthesized with high yield. In the random
copolymer names, the numbers after the acronyms indicate the
molar percentages of the phenol monomers. For example,
CMB75DHBP25 is the randomcopolymermadewith 75Mpercent of
CMB, 25 M percent of DHBP, and 100 M percent of DCDPS. The con-
figurations of the cyclohexylene ring units in the polymers were
monitored by 1H NMR. The 1H NMR of the homopolymer based on
CMB is shown inFig. 4 asanexample. Thealiphatic ringprotonarea in

cyclohexane ring-containing polycarbonates, polyesters, and
poly(1,4-cyclohexylene dimethylene phthalate)-reinforced epoxy
resins, respectively. The relaxation peak values were reported in the
vicinity of �60 �C for these polymers. All the results listed above
were reported for polymer samples containing cis/trans-mixed
cyclohexylene rings. In relaxation studies on the all trans-configu-
ration cyclohexylene ring incorporated into poly(butylene 1,4-
Fig. 5. Structures of CMB or DHTP containing random copolymers.
Table 1
Compositions, molecular weights, and thermal properties of the CMB/DHTP polysulfone random copolymers.
Polymer CMB DHTP CMB DHTP Tg Td
c Molar mass PDI
molb (%) molb (%) molb (%) molb (%) (�C) (�C) (kg/mol)
Mn Mw
CMB100a 100 0 100 0 172 466 28.9 64.2 2.2
CMB75DHTP25 75.0 25.0 74.8 25.2 189 472 35.1 68.5 1.9
CMB50DHTP50 50.0 50.0 NAd NA 207 490 NAd NA NA
CMB25DHTP75 25.0 75.0 NA NA 222 510 NA NA NA
a The numbers indicate the percentage contents of the bisphenol monomers.
b The first two columns are the feed compositions of the monomers; the second two columns are the actual monomer percentages determined by 1H NMR.
c The decomposition temperature is the 5% weight loss temperature in nitrogen.
d The polymers with 50 and 75 M percent of DHTP monomer were not soluble in SEC solvents.

readily soluble in chloroform, DMF, DMAc, NMP at room temper-
ature but not in THF and methanol.
As expected, decreasing glass transition temperatures were
observed in DSC with increasing CMB incorporation as shown in
Table 4. The decreasing glass transition temperature was due to the
enhanced flexibility in backbone from the incorporated cyclo-
hexylene rings. This agreed with the previous conclusion based on
Table 4
Compositions, molecular weights, and thermal properties of CMB homopolymer and CM
Polymer CMB DHBP CMB D
mold (%) mold (%) mold (%) m
Radel� Ra e e e e
DHBP PAESb e e e e
CMB100c 100 0 100 0
CMB75DHBP25 75.0 25.0 74.4 25
CMB50DHBP50 50.0 50.0 49.7 50
CMB25DHBP75 25.0 75.0 24.1 75
a Provided by Solvay Advanced Polymers L.L.C.
b Lab synthesized DHBP based PAES.
c The numbers indicate the percentage content of the bisphenol monomers.
d The first two columns are the feed compositions of the monomers; the second two